P.006/012

.....

----

# 07/21/2005 700196969

OMB.No. 0651-0027 (mm. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM United States Patent and Trademark		
RECORDATION	Louis Coales 21251		
To the Director of the Life To the	NTS ONLY		
1. Name of conversion and fredemark Officer,	Please record the stlached documents of the new address(cs) below.		
1) Catl S. Nichols	<ul> <li>R. Name and address of racelving party(iss)</li> </ul>		
2) Tony Clifford Moore	Name: Wellman, Inc.		
	Internal Addreps;		
Evenition Beteres - OCh clos			
Execution Data(s) 06/16/05 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ice) attachod?	Street Address: P.O. Box 2050		
a, Nature of optivoyance:			
	City: Fort Mill		
Security Agreement Change of Name	9 State: SC		
Government Interest Assignment	USA STATE		
Executive Order 9424. Confirmatory License     Other_	Country: 03AZip: 29716		
	Additional name(a) & address(on) attached?		
Application or patient number(s):			
	1/2 DOCUMENt Is being filed to service which a		
	a socument is being flied together with a new application		
	R, Patent No.(s)		
	B, Patent No.(s)		
	R, Patent No.(s)		
10/962, 167	ees a called Let Loos" (21).		
10/962,167 Additional numbers	etiachoot?		
10/962,167 Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence encerning document should be malled:	ees a called Let Loos" (21).		
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be malled: lame: Summa & Allan, P.A.	ettechod? Yes Mia 6. Total number of applications and patents Involved;		
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be malled: lame: Summa & Allan, P.A.	ettechod? Yes Phie 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fre (3T CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40		
Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence encerning document should be malled: Jame: Summa & Allan, P.A. Itemal Addresa:	ettechod? Yes Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be malled: lame: Summa & Allan, P.A.	ettechod? Yos Aito 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (3T CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$ 40</u> Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence procerning document should be malled: Jame: Summa & Allan, P.A. Internal Address: reet Address: 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200	ettachod? Yos Ato 6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:		
Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence pencerning document should be malled: Name: Summa & Allan, P.A. Internal Address: Preet Address: 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200 Ny. Charlotte	ettechod? Yes 2016 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be malled: Name: Summa & Allan, P.A. Internal Address; Prest Address; 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200	ettechod? Yos Aio attachod? Yos Aio Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized (government interast not attachod uter attachod Authorized in the attachod of the attachod uter attachod Authorized (government interast not attachod uter attachod Authorized in the attachod uter attachod Authorized in the attachod uter attachod Authorized in the attachod uter attachod Authorized (government interast not attachod uter attachod Authorized in the attachod uter attachod uter		
Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence procerning document should be malled: Jame: Summa & Allan, P.A. Iternal Address: 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200 by: Charlotte ate: NC 28277	ettechod? Yos Aito 6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:		
Additional numbers Name and address to whom correspondence encerning document should be malled: Name: Summa & Allan, P.A. Internal Address; Preet Address; 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200	ettechod? Yes Aiso 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total five (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>5.40</u> Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not effecting title 3. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0486		
Additional members Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence procerning document should be malled: lame: Summa & Allan, P.A. Itemal Address: Itemal Address: 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200 Ny. Charlotte ate: NC 28277 tone Number: 704-945-6702	ettechod? Yos Ato 8. Total number of applications and patents Involved:		
Additional members Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence pacerning document should be malled: Itema & Allan, P.A. Itema Address: Itema	ettechod? Yes Alia ettechod? Yes Alia 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Additional members Additional members Name and address to whom correspondence procerning document should be malled: Itemal Address: Itemal Add	ettechod? Yos Account Number attechod? Yos Account Number attechod? Yos Account Number attechod? Yos Account Number attecting the far of applications and patents attecting the far of applications and patents b. Deposit Account Number Authorized Liner Name		
Additional manbers Additional manbers Name and address to whom correspondence procerning document should be malled: Itema & Allan, P.A. Itemal Address: 11610 N. Community House Rd. Suite 200 Ny: Charlotte ate: NC Zip: 28277 Ione Number: 704-945-6702 EX Number: 704-945-6735 Inall Address: Bignature: Address:	ettechod? Yes Alia ettechod? Yes Alia 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		

Biop Assignment Repardston Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Rox 1460, Alexandria, V.A. 22/12-1490

1

SEP-7992137345AM

TEL )Right Fav

-----

. . . . . . . . .

9/19/05 10:32 PAGE 005/012 Fax Server 

### ASSIGNMENT

------

WHEREAS, I, Tony Clifford Moore a U.S. oltizan, residing at Charlotte, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), an the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements in METHODS FOR INTRODUCING ADDITIVES INTO POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE (bereinafter referred to as "INVENTION"), for which a non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on October 8, 2004, under Serial No. 10/952,167; and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignme"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the squitable right, title, and interest-and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest-in and to said INVENTION as described in said non-provisional application, and is and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted therefore in the United States of America and all foreign countries,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest-and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest-in and to said INVENTION, in and to said non-provisional application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-

SEP-19-2005 10:25AM TELDRightFax

TRACING AND A

PATENT **REEL: 016843 FRAME: 0678** 

· · · · · · · · · · · ·

Fax Server 

-----

part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefore or thereon, for the full term for which said Lettors Fatent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said non-provisional application in all foreign countries in accordance with international treaties and conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if an assignment and sale had not been made.

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

I further covenant and agree to bind my beirs, legal representatives, and assigns, promptly to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said INVENTION, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, to execute any additional papers that may be requested to confirm the right of the ASSIGNEE, its rapresentatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said INVENTION in all countries and to vest in the ASSIGNEE complete title to the said INVENTION and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

2

SEP-27-2005 16:09 FROM:SUMMA 8	ALLAN, P.A.	704-945-6735	TO:RishtFax
RightFax	9/19/05 10	:32 PAGE 007/012	Eax Server

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have bereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this 16 day of Jame 2005.

Before me personally appeared said Tony Clifford Moore and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 16 day of June 2005.

Man U. Jedual

My commission expires: 11-11.06



P.009/012

S: \FIRM DOCS \3200 \22E \ASSIGNMENT-MODE. dog

SEP-27-2005 16:09 FROM:SUMMA & ALLAN, P.A. 704-945-6735 TO:RightFax **BightFax 9/19/05 10:32 PAGE 008/012 Fax Server** 

#### P.010/012

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Carl S. Michols a U.S. citizen, residing at Waxhaw, North Carolina (bereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements in METHODS FOR INTRODUCING ADDITIVES INTO POLYEINHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE (hereinafter referred to as "INVENTION"), for which a non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on October 8, 2004, under Serial No. 10/962,167; and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNME"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said non-provisional application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted therefore in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION, in and to said non-provisional application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-

# 

SEP-19-2005 10:25AM TELDRightFax.

P.011/012

Fax Server 

part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefore or thereon, for the full term for which said Letters Fatent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said non-provisional application in . all foreign countries in accordance with international treaties and conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if an assignment and sale had not been made.

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Latters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment,

I further covenant and agree to bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, promptly to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said INVENTION, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, to execute any additional papers that may be requested to confirm the right of the ASSIGNEE, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said INVENTION in all countries and to vest in the ASSIGNEE complete title to the said INVENTION and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

2

PATENT IDUSLIMMA BEELIN 016843 FRAME 00682 -984

SEP-27-2005 16:10 FROM:SUMMA 8	& ALLAN, P.A. '	704-945-6735	TO:RishtFax	P.012/012
RightFax	9/19/05 10:	32 PAGE	010/012 Fax Server	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

......

Executed this 16 day of June 2004.

Before me personally appeared said Carl S. Michols and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $\frac{|L|^{2d}}{d}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2004}$ .

Notary Aublic

. . . . . . . . .

My commission expires: 11-11-06

SI\FIRM COCS\3200\41A\ASSIGNERT-Michols.doc

BEGOBDED: 97/21/2005 ish tFax